guarantee(s), , in favor of Kudakurathu Island Resorts Private Limited (‘KIRPL’), a 
Subsidiary of the Company and accordingly, a related party of the Company, on such 
terms and conditions as may be agreed between the Company and KIRPL, for an 
aggregate value up to INR 3,571,821,000/- i.e. (Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Seven 
Crores Eighteen Lakhs and Twenty One Thousand Only) i.e. USD 39,600,000 (United 
States Dollars Thirty-Nine Million, Six Hundred Thousand only), towards corporate 
guarantee issued by the Company in favor of KIRPL, as mentioned in the Statement 
pursuant to Section 102 and other provisions of the Act read with related rules, provided 
that such transaction shall be at arm’s length basis and in the ordinary course of business

[...]

Ventive Hospitality Limited (“Company”) has a subsidiary, Kudakurathu Island Resorts 
Private Limited (“KIRPL”), which has availed credit facilities aggregating to INR 
3,247,110,000/- (Rupees Three Twenty Four Crores Seventy One lakhs and Ten 
Thousand Only) i.e USD 36,000,000 (United States Dollars Thirty-Six Million only) from 
ICICI Bank Limited (the “Facility”). 

In connection with the Facility, and based on the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on 23rd December, 
2025, approved the provision of a corporate guarantee of INR 1,082,370,000/- (Rupees 
Hundred and Eight Crores Twenty Three Lakhs and Seventy Thousand) i.e USD 
12,000,000 (United States Dollars Twelve Million only) in favour of ICICI Bank Limited 
for securing part of the Facility. 

The Board has further approved, subject to the approval of the Members, the provision 
of an additional corporate guarantee of INR 2,489,451,000/- (Rupees Two Forty Eight 
Crores Ninety Four Lakhs and Fifty One Thousand Only) i.e USD 27,600,000 (United 
States Dollars Twenty-Seven Million Six Hundred Thousand only) in favour of ICICI Bank 
Limited, which would aggregate the total corporate guarantee exposure of the Company 
to INR 3,571,821,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Fifty Seven Crores Eighteen Lakhs 
and Twenty One Thousand Only) i.e USD 39,600,000 (United States Dollars Thirty-Nine 
Million Six Hundred Thousand only), being 110% of the sanctioned Facility amount (the 
“Guarantee”). 

KIRPL, being a subsidiary of the Company, is a related party under Regulation 2(1)(zb) of 
the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”).

[...]

142,740,739.16/- 

2.  Total amount of all the 
transactions undertaken by the 
listed entity or subsidiary with 
the related party in the current 
financial year up to the quarter 
immediately preceding the 
quarter in which the approval is 
sought. 

INR 1,15,36,311.00/- (Rupees One 
Crore Fifteen Lakhs Thirty Six 
Thousand Three Hundred and Eleven 
Only)  

3.  Any default, if any, made by a 
related party concerning any 
obligation undertaken by it 
under a transaction or 

No Such Instances 

arrangement entered into with 
the listed entity or its subsidiary 
during the last financial year. 

A.4      Amount of the proposed transaction(s) 

S.No. Particulars of the information Information provided by the 

management 
1.  Amount of the proposed 

transactions being placed for 
approval in the meeting of the / 
shareholders. 

INR 3,571,821,000/- (Rupees Three 
Hundred Fifty Seven Crores Eighteen 
Lakhs and Twenty One Thousand 
Only) and  i.e. USD 39,600,000 
(United States Dollars Thirty-Nine 
Million, Six Hundred Thousand only) 

2.  Whether the proposed 
transactions taken together with 
the transactions undertaken with 
the related party during the 
current financial year would 
render the proposed transaction a 
material RPT? 

Yes Material  

3.  Value of the proposed transactions 
as a percentage of the listed entity’s 
annual consolidated turnover for 
the immediately preceding 
financial year 

Annual Consolidated Turnover 
Ventive Hospitality Limited- ₹ 
16,047,050,000 /- 

Value of the proposed transactions- 
USD 39,600,000 (United States 
Dollars Thirty-Nine Million, Six 
Hundred Thousand only) 

Considered as 
INR=₹3,571,821,000/- (Rupees 
Three Hundred and Fifty Seven 
Crores Eighteen Lakhs and Twenty 
One Thousand Only) 

Exchange rate considered: 90.1975 
as on 19th December 2025   

Value of the proposed transactions 
as a percentage of the listed entity’s 
annual consolidated turnover for the 
immediately preceding financial 
year = 22.26% 

4.  Value of the proposed transactions